
MEETING: Audit Committee
DATE: Wednesday, 21 March 2018
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

Procedural/Administrative Items

1.  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  

2.  Minutes  (Pages 5 - 16)

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on the 17th January, 2018.

Items for Discussion/Decision

3.  2018/19 Budget Setting and Minimum Term Financial Strategy - Update  (Pages 
17 - 28)

The Service Director Finance will present an update on the 2018/19 Budget 
Setting and Minimum Term Financial Strategy.

4.  Corporate Plan Performance & Financial Report - Quarter 3 - 2017/18  (Pages 29 
- 34)

The Service Director Finance will present his Corporate Plan Performance and 
Finance report for quarter 3 of the 2017/18 financial year.

Note:  

In relation to items 3 & 4 please find detailed below, for reference and 
information purposes, the links to:

 the full suite of Budget papers
2018/19 Budget Papers and Treasury Management Strategy

 the Corporate Finance Performance Information for the first nine 
months to the end of December 2017
Qtr 3 Performance Monitoring 

Items for Information

5.  External Audit Plan 2017/18  (Pages 35 - 60)

The Committee will receive a report supplementing the External Audit Fee Letter 
2017/18 describing how External Audit will audit, review and report on the 
financial statements and audit work for the Council and setting out the approach 
to Value for Money Work for 2017/18. 

6.  External Audit Technical Update and Progress Report  (Pages 61 - 72)

The Committee will receive the External Audit Technical Update which 

Public Document Pack

https://barnsleymbcintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g4585/Public%20reports%20pack%2022nd-Feb-2018%2010.30%20Full%20Council.pdf?T=10
http://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s31455/Corporate%20Financial%20Performance%20Quarter%203%20ending%2031st%20December%202017%20Cab.7.3.20188.pdf


incorporates the External Audit Progress Report.

7.  Audit Committee Work Plan 2017/18 and 20181/9  (Pages 73 - 76)

The Committee will receive the indicative Work Plan for the proposed schedule of 
meetings for the remainder of the 2017/18 Municipal Year and for 2018/19.

8.  Exclusion of the Public and Press  

It is likely that the public and press will be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the following item because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by Paragraph 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended, subject to the public interest test.

9.  Internal Audit Action Plan 2018/19  (Pages 77 - 98)

The Head of Infernal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud will submit a report 
presenting the indicative Internal Audit Action Plan for the financial (audit) year 
2018/19, describing the rationale and process for setting the plan, the risk 
assessment process used and how Internal Audit resources are calculated and 
deployed.

Reason restricted: 
Paragraph (7) Any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime.

10.  Corporate Anti-Fraud Team 2018/19 Plan and Strategy  (Pages 99 - 114)

The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud will submit a report 
presenting, for approval, the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team Plan for 2018/19 and 
supporting Anti-Fraud Strategy. 

Reason restricted: 
Paragraph (7) Any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime.

To: Chair and Members of Audit Committee:-

Councillors Clements (Chair), Barnard, Lofts and Richardson; together with 
Independent members Ms K Armitage, Ms D Brown, Mr S Gill, Mr P Johnson and 
Mr M Marks

Diana Terris, Chief Executive
All Executive Directors
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Rob Winter, Head of Internal Audit
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance
Ian Rooth, Head of Financial Services
Adrian Hunt, Risk Management Manager
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications



Louise Booth, Audit Manager

Council Governance Unit – 3 copies

Please contact William Ward on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 13 March 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Audit Committee
DATE: Wednesday, 17 January 2018
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES

Present Councillors Clements (Chair), Barnard, Lofts and Richardson together 
with Independent Members - Ms K Armitage, Mr S Gill, Mr P Johnson 
and Mr M Marks

In attendance: Councillor Miller (Cabinet Spokesperson for Place) in 
respect of Minute 49.

46. DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest from Members in respect of items on the 
agenda.

47. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 6th December, 2017 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

48. ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

The Committee received a report detailing actions taken and arising from previous 
meetings of the Committee.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

49. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - HIGHWAYS MATTERS 

The Committee received a presentation from Mr P Castle (Service Director 
Environment and Transport) on issues relating to the Highways and Transportation 
Service identified within the Internal Audit Quarterly Report 2017/18 submitted to the 
meeting of this Committee held on the 6th December, 2017.  Also in attendance were 
Councillor Miller (Cabinet Spokesperson for Place) and Mr M Gladstone (Executive 
Director Place).

The Committee was informed that in relation to the 2016/17 Highways and 
Transportation Final Accounts, the controllable budget was £12m.  The Service was 
structured into 5 main areas.  All core accounts had delivered an out-turn position 
within the budget forecast with the exception of the Construction Service which 
showed a significant swing.

As a result of this, an Internal Audit of the Service had been commissioned in A
[...]
the Transformation Team and there was a higher level of financial forecasting 
confidence for 2017/18.

In the ensuing discussion, the following matters were raised:

 Reference was made to the reasons for the significant swing from the forecast 
and how this occurred and to the lessons learned from the mistakes.  
Particular reference was made in this respect to the financial controls that 
were in place and to the work that had been undertaken in relation to 
budgetary controls and governance

Page 6



3

 The majority of the recommendation would be complete by the end of the 
financial year although some may roll over to the following year

 In response to specific questioning, an assurance was given that procedures 
and processes were now in place to ensure that there was no recurrence but 
there was also a recognition that, given the type of work involved, there could 
always be unforeseen issues arising.  

 Financial awareness was being addressed and appropriate training had also 
been put in place for all those involved

 The Service Director Finance confirmed that he had commissioned the audit 
review and he confirmed that no weaknesses within the control environment 
had been identified.  The control environment was fit for purpose and the 
issues that had occurred related to compliance.  These matters were being 
addressed.  In response to further questioning he commented that the 
overspend had been rolled up into the overall underspend by the Council

 It was not believed that there were any systematic problems, the issue had 
been related to a focus on delivery rather than on financial management and 
control and these matters had now been addressed.  It was anticipated that 
the outcome for the current financial year would corroborate what had been 
reported and that procedures and processes now in place would prevent an 
overspend on quarter four

Members of the Committee thanked the Service Director (Environment and 
Transport) for his presen
[...]
this 
company.  It was noted that this company was not a partner, rather a 
contractor and that the Barnsley Education Partnership was taking appropriate 
action following the liquidation.  The Council ensured that appropriate 
governance arrangements were in place with its partners in order to ensure 
that a similar situation could not occur

 The Annual governance Action Plan ensured that robust procedures were in 
place in order to ensure that key partners were identified and that appropriate 
risk management arrangements were in place

RESOLVED

(i) that the Risk Management Update report and the robustness of the 
assurances provided be noted; and

(ii) that the Committee continue to receive periodic reports during the year in 
order to monitor the progress in achieving the actions identified for 2017/18.

52. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REVIEW PROCESS 2017/18 

The Service Director Finance submitted a report providing an update of the Annual 
Governance Review Process that had been determined for 2017/18 which would be 
used to influence and assist in the preparation of the Council’s statutory Annual 
Governance Statement for 2017/18.

It was noted that this report had been submitted earlier than in previous years 
because of changes to the regulations governing the approval of the Annual 
Governance Statement and Final Accounts all of which would be submitted to the 
Council in July, 2018 rather than in September.

The report gave details of the background to the Annual Governance Review 
Process and the Local Code of Corporate Governance which provided the overall 
statement of the Council’s Corporate Governance arrangements.  

Appendices to the report provided the Annual Governance Review Process Map 
together with the Local Code of Corporate Governance Evidence Framework 
2017/18.

RESOLVED:-

(i) That the Annual Governance Review Process for 2017/18 be noted; 

(ii) That the revised Local Code of Corporate Governance be noted; and

Page 11



8

(iii) That outputs
[...]
rning trend emerging within quarter 3, the training 
element of the Security tender would prove invaluable in terms of 
educating users as a good line of defence.  In addition, IT Services 
were working with the Communications Team on a plan to internally 
raise awareness for a number of security issues.

In response to questioning, the following matters were raised:

 It was noted that a recent email to Elected Members had been sent in error 
and this matter had been addressed

 There was a discussion as to where phishing emails originated from and of the 
difficulties in preventing them from being received.  Improved awareness of 
staff and improved security arrangements was having a positive effect in 
reducing the impact of such emails

 The request in relation to the use of MSN messaging particularly in relation to 
residents contacting Elected Members could be investigated 

 It was reported that any lost or stolen hardware could not be used to gain 
access to the Council’s network as such hardware was always encrypted

Page 13



10

 Discussions would be held with the HR Service in relation to ‘repeat’ offenders 
who perpetually broke IT procedures and thereby ‘threatened’ the Council’s IT 
infrastructure.  The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud informed 
the Committee that a report was due to be submitted to the Information 
Governance Board tomorrow which addressed these types of issues.  It was 
hoped that digital skills would be an essential element of any recruitment 
process in the future

 In response to specific questioning, the Executive Director Core Services 
explained his role as Senior Information Risk Owner and his work at a 
strategic level with the Head of ICT, the Service Director IT and the 
Information Governance Team together with the developing work and role in 
relation to the General Data Protection Regulations (Minute 55 refers)

RESOLVED that the report be received and Mr D Robinson be thanked for attending 
the me
[...]
ncil. 

RESOLVED that the Annual Report on grants and returns 2016/17 be received.

57. AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2017/18 AND 2018/19 

The Committee received a report providing the indicative work plan for the 
Committee for its proposed scheduled meetings for the remainder of the 2017/18 
municipal year together with the indicative plan for meetings in 2018/19.

As previously reported the dates of the July and September meetings had changed 
due to the change in the timing of the approval of the Final Accounts which now 
required Council approval by the end of July.

RESOLVED that the core work plan for 2016/17 meetings of the Audit Committee 
and the indicative plan for meetings in 2018/19 be approved and reviewed on a 
regular basis.

…………………………….
Chair

Page 16



P
age 17 Item

 3



Local Government finance settlement / 

national and local policy changes 

Local Government finance settlement 
• Flexibility to increase core Council Tax by 3% before referendum (in addition to 1.5% 

per annum for Adult Social Care)  
• Increase in business rate income at RPI (3.9%) confirmed 
• Government grant (RSG) confirmed per four year deal 
• Additional funding for schools via national funding formula confirmed 

National and local policy strategy 
• NJC pay award at 2% in each of 18/19 and 19/20 with increase above this for lower 

graded staff 
• Investment in 14 additional children's social worker to reduce case loads 
• Demographics – position worse than forecast, particularly in relation to Looked After 

Children  

P
age 18



Updated MTFS as at January 2018 

2018/19 
£0.514 

2019/20 
£0.283 MTFS as at October 2017 

• Business Rates 

• Council Tax @ 4.5 % in 18/19 and 3.5% in 19/20 

• TOTAL INCOME 

 

•Pay award @2% / impact of new pay line  
 

 

•Additional children’s Social Workers   
 

 

•Provision for demographics 
 

 

•Additional investment 
 

 

•Additional efficiencies 
 

• TOTAL PRESSURES 

£0.000 £(0.317) 

2.412 

0.585 

1.590 

0.524 

(0.541) 

4.570 

(5.084) 

(3.458) 

(1.626) 

Revised MTFS January 2018 

2.502 

0.585 

1.590 

0.744 

(0.541) 

4.880 

(5.480) 

(3.854) 

(1.626) 

P
age 19



Key assumptions  

Expenditure 
• Pay Award at 2% in 18/19 and 19/20 with increases in excess of this for lower graded 

staff (5.6% increase in pay bill overall) 
• Provision for demographic demand increases across all services £2.9M in 18/19   
• Provision for foundation living wage for BMBC staff and £1.7M national living wage 

for all external contracts  
• Provision for limited additional investment e.g. children’s social care, highways, SEN & 

housing 
• Delivery of all KLOE savings proposals totalling £4.4M for 18/19 

Income 
• Council tax increases of 4.5% in 18/19 and 3.5% in 19/20  
• Business rate and Council tax collection rates remain at assumed levels 
• 1% reduction in Housing Rents (HRA) 
• All improved better care fund available to support cost of adult social care 

P
age 20



2018/19 budget summary 
 

 
Communities 

£17.717M including 
• Pay inflation and other 

fixed costs  £0.684M 
• Efficiencies (£0.241M) 

 
 

 

 
People 

£73.290M including 
• Pay inflation and other 

fixed costs £3.213M 
• Efficiencies (£2.187M) 
• Other investment £2.726M  
  

 

Place 
£32.618M including 
• Pay inflation and other 

fixed costs £0.908M 
• Efficiencies (£1.215M) 
• Other investment £0.737M 

 

Core 
£18.478M including 

• Pay inflation and other fixed 
costs £1.004m 

• Efficiencies (£0.505m) 
 

Public Health 
£1.699M including 

• Pay and other fixed 
costs £0.598m 

• Efficiencies £0.255m 
 

Corporate  
£25.186M 

 

 
Total net budget 

£168.988m 
 

P
age 21



Reserves and balances 2018 - 2020 

£ 

Previously reported balance February 2017 63.1M 

Changes since 

• Additional Capital Receipts 4.9M 

• Improved 16/17 final accounts 2.7M 

• New homes bonus / borrowing 7.4M 

Revised balance 78.1M 

Less previously approved capital investment e.g. (55.4M) 

• Glassworks and ot
[...]
avings are entirely one-off in nature; 

• The service overspend can be mitigated temporarily in 17/18 and the position 
is improving but nevertheless the service pressures need to be permanently 
corrected to avoid the MTFS being compromised;

• Potential overspend on Special Education Needs of £6M by 2018/19 that may 
fall back as a cost to the Council; 

• Bad debt write off £0.888M requested (£0.660M Gen Fund, £0.228M HRA);

P
age 31



Arrears Position – December 2017 

Type of Debt

Pre-17/18 

Arrears

£M

2017/18 

Arrears

£M 

TOTAL 

Arrears

£M 

Bad Debt  

Provision

£M

Opening 2017/18 Position 

(position as at 31.03.2017)
24.234 n/a 24.234 13.258

Total as at end of September 19.056 8.412 27.468 16.621

Total as at end of December 15.062 14.097 29.159 15.224

Movement – Last Quarter (3.994) 5.685 1.691 (1.397)

Movement – Year to date (9.172) 14.097 4.925 1.966

• Trade Debt  - Target 40% of £24.2M old debt. £9.172M collected = 38% 
delivered against target at Qtr 3;

• Council Tax collection – stretch target of 96.4%, current forecast 95.97%;
• Business Rates collection – stretch target of 97.4% current forecast 97.55% 

P
age 32



Treasury Strategy 2018/19

• Expected base interest rates:-

• Revised borrowing strategy is to actively ‘de-risk’ debt portfolio to reduce interest risk to 
35% by 2020;

• Minimise budgeted impact by using internal resources first and look to deliver this target 
by focusing on fixing out against future borrowing and maturing debt;

• Investments will be prioritised on security and liquidity rather than yield. Internal 
borrowing strategy will also reduce our levels of investments.

Current
Projected

March 2018 March 2019 December 2019

Base Rate 0.50% 0.50% 1.25% 1.75%

Interest Rate Risk Exposure

Estimated Values at 31.03.18 

(£000)
% of CFR

GF HRA TOTAL GF HRA TOTAL

Total Exposure to Interest Rate Risk
288,450 95,589 384,039 43% 35% 41%

(Inc. Internal Borrowing)

Fixed Rate Debt 385,032 176,478 561,510 57% 65
[...]
Risk Register
** Please Note: Change of dates and times  dates/times due to the changes to the regulations relating to the approval of the accounts

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	3. 2018/19 Budget Setting and Minimum Term Financial Strategy - Update
	4. Corporate Plan Performance & Financial Report - Quarter 3 - 2017/18
	5. External Audit Plan 2017/18
	External�Audit Plan�2017/2018�
	Summary for Audit Committee
	Summary for Audit Committee (cont.)
	Introduction
	Financial statements audit planning
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Other matters
	Other matters
	Key elements of our financial statements audit approach
	Key elements of our financial statements audit approach (cont.)
	Audit team
	Independence and objectivity requirements
	Independence and objectivity requirements (cont.)
	Independence and objectivity requirements (cont.)
	Slide Number 25

	6. External Audit Technical Update and Progress Report
	Technical update�
	Contents
	External audit progress report
	External audit progress report
	Technical developments
	NAO Report – PF1 and PF2�
	Statutory Guidance for Local Authority Investments and the Minimum Revenue Provision�
	Appendix
	2017/18 audit deliverables
	2017/18 audit deliverables (cont.)
	Slide Number 11

	7. Audit Committee Work Plan 2017/18 and 20181/9
	9. Internal Audit Action Plan 2018/19
	10. Corporate Anti-Fraud Team 2018/19 Plan and Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Audit Committee
DATE: Wednesday, 21 March 2018
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES

Present Councillors Clements (Chair), Barnard and Richardson together with 
Independent Members - Ms K Armitage, Ms D Brown, Mr S Gill, 
Mr P Johnson and Mr M Marks

58. DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest from Members in respect of items on the 
agenda.

59. MINUTES 

The Committee received the minutes from the previous meeting, held on 17th 
January, 2018.

A question was raised in relation to minute 49, asking whether the recommendations 
had been completed, it was understood that these would be completed by the end of 
the financial year.

With regards to issues relating to the liquidation of Carillion, Members heard how 
issues had been resolved in order to ensure continuity of services, and there was 
nothing significant for the Committee to be aware of.

Questions were raised in relation to the preparation for the General Data Protection 
Regulations. Assurances were given that  guides had been prepared, training 
packages compiled, and a more formal report on preparations would be added to a 
future agenda of the committee.

In relation to minute 55, it was noted that the General Data Protection Regulations 
were effective from 25th May, 2018 not 2017, which was a typographical error.

That, subject to the correction of the typographical error, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 17th January, 2018 were taken as read and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record.

60. 2018/19 BUDGET SETTING AND MINIMUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY - 
UPDATE 

The Service Director, Finance, introduced the presentation by outlining the policy 
changes impacting on the budget.  These included the ability to raise Council Tax by 
3% and implement the 1.5% precept for adult social care.  Income from business 
rates had been confirmed as had Revenue Support Grant.

Members noted the NJC pay award of 2% in 18/19 and 19/20, and with greater 
increases  for lower grade staff, which was materially different from previous 
assumptions.  Also noted was the investment in 14 additional children’s social 



2

workers, and the financial pressures from demographics in excess of previous 
predictions, particularly in relation to looked after children, and the cost of out of 
borough placements.

Members questioned the reasons behind the increased costs in relation to looked 
after children.  It was noted that this was broadly in-line with other comparable 
authorities, but there was a national upward trajectory in costs for responding to 
complex care needs.  Members noted that this area was considered as part of the 
placement sufficiency strategy 

The committee was made aware of the current position of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy which was balance if all assumptions made held true. These 
assumptions included the delivery of foundation living wage for all BMBC workers, 
and £1.7m towards contractors paying the living wage. They also included the 
delivery of efficiency savings to the value of £4.4m in 2018/19, and limited investment 
in highways, children social care and housing.

Noted was the assumption that the collection rates for business rates and council tax 
remained stable, and that all Better Care Fund finance would be received by the 
council for adult social care.  Members also noted the 1% reduction in housing rents.

A net budget of approximately £169m was noted. Members questioned whether there 
had been any significant changes to the Core, and whether this impacted on 
governance.  Within the Core the only items of note were the delivery of previously 
agreed efficiencies, and the pay award. However it was suggested that if further 
savings were required in this area, this could have a greater impact.

The committee were apprised of the current situation with regards to reserves and 
balances.  It was noted that additional capital receipts, improved final accounts due 
to underspend, and the new homes bonus had increased the balance to 78.1m.  The 
previously approved capital investment of 55.4m reduced this to 22.7m.

Members noted that planned use of the remaining reserves, including transferring 
6.5m to the contingency budget for Glassworks, 2m of investment in IT infrastructure, 
which had seen previously underinvestment, the purchase of a commercial site in 
Elsecar, and increasing the network coverage of superfast broadband.
In addition to the capital investment, reserves had been earmarked to facilitate the 
accumulated deficit in relation to Special Educational Needs, and to respond to the 
changes in government policy in regards to debt.

Questions were raised relating to the 5m of overspend in relation to Special 
Educational Needs, and it was noted that this had been a complex area to manage.  
Members acknowledged that this was part of a national issue regarding the demand 
placed on Schools High Needs Block Funding.

With regards to the further 6.5m to the Glassworks contingency budget, it was noted 
that this was to bring back the contingency budget to 10m, following cost overruns.  It 
was suggested that further overruns were less likely to be seen in the following 



3

phase once relevant consultants were in place, but it was also noted that the delivery 
of the Glassworks remained a high priority for the Council.

Members queried the small amount of reserves remaining, and it was noted that this 
was in addition to the minimum working balance of 15m, and that should additional 
demand be placed on the budget, this would require de-prioritisation in other areas.

The Committee discussed the collection rate of council tax in some detail, and the 
likelihood this could be maintained given the increases.  It was noted that rates were 
historically high in Barnsley, and that the policy on collecting debt had been recently 
reviewed to be more supportive to those in arrears. Also noted was the hardship 
relief scheme for the most vulnerable. It was suggested that the relatively static 
population of Barnsley could have a positive impact on collection rates.

Members noted that the financial position was balanced for the 2018/19 financial 
year, and stable for 2019/20, but that there was uncertainty from 2020 onwards.  This 
was as a result of a number of factors including Brexit, devolution, changes to 
business rate retention, and the outcome of the local government fair funding review. 

RESOLVED:-
(i) that the Service Director, Finance, be thanked for the presentation; and 
(ii) the content of the report and presentation be noted. 

61. THE CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE & FINANCIAL REPORT - QUARTER 3 
- 2017/18 

The Strategic Finance Manager spoke to the item, which provided an update on the 
quarter 3 position. 

The committee heard how the overspend within quarter 3 was in line with that of 
quarter 2.  The position had improved quarter on quarter overall with reductions in 
overspend in Place due to measures being put in place coming to fruition earlier than 
expected, however the situation had deteriorated somewhat in People, with the 
impact of spending on adult social care and looked after children noted.  The 
overspend of 1m was offset by a corporate underspend of 4m, which was largely due 
to savings on capital financing, where plans to de-risk interest rate exposure were 
expected to come to fruition in 2018/19.  Consequently the authority had benefitted 
from low interest rates.

Approval had been sought to write off bad debt of £0.888m, of which £0.660m was 
from the General Fund and £0.228 from the Housing Revenue Account.

It was noted that the financial situation was greatly improved on the previous year 
where there had been £10m of service overspend in quarter 3, but that this 
overspend needed to be permanently corrected to avoid impacting on the medium 
term financial strategy.



4

Members questioned whether there was confidence that overspend was being 
managed correctly and the committee heard how robust plans were in place in each 
directorate to do so, but that these took time to deliver.  It was noted that a further 
improved forecast was expected for quarter 4.

With regards to arrears the current position was just in excess of £29m, and 
Members heard how 38% of old trade debt had been collected at quarter 3 against a 
target of 40%. Council Tax collection rates were forecast at 95.97% against a stretch 
target of 96.4%, and Business Rate collection rates were forecast at 97.55% against 
a stretch target of 97.4%.

Members noted the revised borrowing strategy to actively de-risk the debt portfolio 
somewhat, in order to protect the Council from rising interest rates. 

The Committee were made aware of details of 25 external funding bids to seek 80m.  
Members questioned the impact of Brexit on funding, and it was noted that access to 
funds such as ERDF and ESIF would be reduced, but that the Council would seek to 
maximise access to any source of external funds.

The Committee discussed the availability of land for housing, and it was noted that 
the Local Plan was expected to be adopted later in 2018 which would set targets for 
housing growth.  Members questioned the sufficiency of supply in advance of the 
adoption of the Local Plan, and it was agreed to provide Members with detail of the 
current details of the 5 year deliverable housing land supply.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That details of the 5 year deliverable housing land supply be circulated to 

Members;
(ii) That the Strategic Finance Manager be thanked for the presentation; and
(iii)That the content of the report and presentation be noted.

62. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 

Amy Warner, Manager at KPMG, spoke to the item, noting that materiality for 
planning purposes had been set at 12million, with the level for misstatements set at 
600,000.

The attention of Members was drawn to the significant risks highlighted in the report, 
which included the delivery of budgets, featured later on the agenda.

Questions were raised in relation to the revaluation model used in relation to assets, 
which was considered a risk.  It was noted that this model was used by the majority 
of Councils, and CIPFA guidance recommended the use of 5 year cyclical model.

RESOLVED that the report be received.  

63. EXTERNAL AUDIT TECHNICAL UPDATE AND PROGRESS REPORT 



5

The committee received the report, previously circulated. This highlighted progress, 
and provided a technical update. 

RESOLVED that the report be received. 

64. AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2017/18 AND 20181/9 

The Committee received a report providing the indicative work plan for the 
Committee for its proposed scheduled meetings for the remainder of the 2015/16 
municipal year.  It was noted that the item deferred from the previous meeting on 
Health and Safety Resilience was scheduled to be received by the Committee in 
April, 2018.

RESOLVED that the core work plan for meetings of the Audit Committee be 
approved and reviewed on a regular basis.

65. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of items 66 and 67 because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by Paragraph 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended, subject to the public interest test.

66. INTERNAL AUDIT ACTION PLAN 2018/19 

The Head of Internal Audit introduced the item, referring to the report previously 
circulated.

Assurances were given that the level of resource available was in line with that seen 
in previous years.  The reduction of the team by a single full time post reflected the 
reduced income from external sources, and therefore internal activities were not 
affected.

The attention of Members was drawn to the balance of output from the work; 15% of 
work in relation to providing advice, whereas 85% would result in issuing a formal 
assurance report. 

The spread of governance themes covered by the plan was noted, as was the 
number of chargeable days per full time equivalent officer, which benchmarked 
positively against comparators.

The Committee considered the detail of the plan, as contained within in appendix 2 of 
the report.  Noted were a number of assignments linked to risk areas discussed 
earlier in the meeting.  These included ensuring systems and processes within 
finance were working efficiently and effectively as possible, and also included a focus 
on procurement.  The plan contained an assignment to consider SEND decision 



6

making. Members also noted the governance review of Future Council 2020, and a 
project/programme management review of Information Technology (IT).

In light of the significant investment in IT planned, and the digital strategy for the 
Council, the committee discussed the role of Audit.  It was noted that members of the 
Audit Team were involved in the Digital First Board, and that a significant part of the 
plan was devoted to the digital agenda.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the indicative Internal Audit Plan, 2018/19, be approved, acknowledging 

the need for the Head of Internal Audit to exercise his professional judgement 
during the year to apply the Plan flexibly according to priority, risk and 
resources available; and

(ii) That the Audit Committee receives quarterly monitoring reports from the Head 
of Internal Audit to demonstrate progress against the plan including information 
where the Plan has materially varied from that originally agreed.

67. CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM 2018/19 PLAN AND STRATEGY 

The Head of Internal Audit spoke to the report, which had been previously circulated.  
The attention of Members was drawn to the areas of activity within the plan, which 
highlighted the increasing emphasis in recent years on avoiding fraud.  However, it 
was noted that if evidence suggested fraud had occurred then resources would be 
deployed appropriately.

Members heard how the centralised response to the National Fraud Initiative had 
been very successful in ensuring all data matches were investigated, and accordingly 
100 days had been set aside in the plan.

Assurances were given to the Committee in relation to the 3 person team that the 
investment in this area more than paid for itself, and it was noted how details of 
successful prosecutions had been publicised within the local press.

Members noted the efforts to launch an internal Corporate Anti-Fraud Group, 
harnessing key individuals, to share collective experience and expertise.  

Attention was drawn to the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team Strategy, as appended to the 
report, and as part of publicising the issue and ensuring a Council wide response, 
online training had recently been reviewed.  

Members heard of the changes to fraudulent activity; with fraud now tending to be 
digital and online. Work with IT and Information Governance continued in respect of 
this.  The Committee also acknowledged the heightened potential for fraud due to the 
increased proportion of external procurement, and the balance required to ensure 
appropriate levels of control whilst not hampering efficiency.

RESOLVED:-



7

(i) That the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team plan 2018/19 and supporting strategy 
be agreed, acknowledging the need for the Head of Internal Audit to apply 
the plan flexibly, allowing for planned proactive/detective days to be 
diverted to reactive investigation work as required; and

(ii) That the Audit Committee receives regular monitoring reports to 
demonstrate progress against the plan including information where the 
plan has materially varied from that originally agreed.

…………………………….
Chair


